book value of approximately $0.15 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of
approximately $0.19 per share to new investors. If we sell only 10%, 25%, 50%, or 75% of the maximum
amount offered at the assumed combined public offering price of $0.6194 per common share and accompanying
common warrant (based upon the last reported sale of our common shares on Nasdaq on June 14, 2023) and after
deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2023 would have been approximately $3.5 million, or approximately $0.29 per common share,
$4.5 million, or approximately $0.33 per common share, $6.3 million, or approximately $0.37 per common
share, or $8.0 million, or approximately $0.40 per common share, respectively.

Our net tangible book value calculations assume no exercise of the common warrants offered hereby. The
information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual public offering price, the
actual number of shares that we offer in this offering, and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of all securities offered
hereby:

Public offering price per common share   $ 0.6194

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023  $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to the

investors purchasing shares issued in this offering   0.15
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to

this offering   0.43
Dilution to net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $ 0.19

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 10% of securities
offered hereby:

Public offering price per common share   $ 0.6194

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023  $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to the

investors purchasing shares issued in this offering   0.01
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to

this offering   0.29
Dilution to net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $ 0.33

15

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 25% of securities
offered hereby:

Public offering price per common share   $ 0.6194

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023  $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to the

investors purchasing shares issued in this offering   0.05
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to

this offering   0.33
Dilution to net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $ 0.29

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 50% of securities
offered hereby:

Public offering price per common share   $ 0.6194

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023  $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to the

investors purchasing shares issued in this offering   0.09
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to

this offering   0.37
Dilution to net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $ 0.25

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis assuming sale of 75% of securities
offered hereby:

Public offering price per common share   $ 0.6194

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023  $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to the

investors purchasing shares issued in this offering   0.12
Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to

this offering   0.40
Dilution to net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing

shares in this offering   $ 0.21

To the extent that our outstanding options, warrants or subscription investment units are exercised,
investors in this offering may suffer additional dilution.

The total number of common shares reflected in the discussion and tables above are based on 10,714,171
shares outstanding as of March 31, 2023, assumes the exercise in full of the pre-funded warrants, if any, and
excludes the following:

•   1,411,535 common shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at March 31, 2023 with a
weighted average exercise price of $18.44 per share;

•   567,413 common shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at